

Case No. 24-3188 (consolidated with 24-3559 and 24-4029)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MI FAMILIA VOTA; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, Arizona Secretary of State; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

WARREN PETERSEN, Arizona Senate President; et al.,

Intercenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF ARIZONA AND ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
FIRST BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Joshua D. Bendor (AZ Bar No. 031908)
Joshua.Bendor@azag.gov
Hayleigh S. Crawford (AZ Bar No. 032326)
Hayleigh.Crawford@azag.gov
Joshua M. Whitaker (AZ Bar No. 032724)
Joshua.Whitaker@azag.gov
Kathryn E. Boughton (AZ Bar No. 036105)
Kathryn.Boughton@azag.gov
ACL@azag.gov

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-3333

*Counsel for State of Arizona and
Arizona Attorney General
Kristin K. Mayes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Long before 2022, Arizona had been asking voters to identify their state or country of birth.....	4
II. In 2022, Arizona designated birth place as information necessary for presumptive registration.....	9
III. The district court ruled that the Materiality Provision requires Arizona to register applicants who omit their birth place.....	11
A. The district court denied the State’s motion to dismiss and motion for summary judgment.....	13
B. At trial, evidence showed that birth place is material in determining voter identity and citizenship.....	16
C. Before and after trial, the defense argued that birth place is material in determining both voter identity and citizenship...	33

D.	The district court ruled that birth place is not material in determining identity.....	35
E.	The district court apparently ruled summarily that birth place is not material in determining citizenship.....	39
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	39
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	40
	ARGUMENT.....	41
I.	The Materiality Provision applies when a State denies the right to vote based on an insignificant error or omission in voter registration.....	41
A.	States may seek information that is significant in determining voter qualifications, even if it is not essential.....	42
B.	Courts should give weight to State legislative judgments about significance of information in determining qualifications.....	43
C.	Historical and common practice can support a finding of materiality, but are not required.	44
D.	States may presume that omissions on voter registration forms are intentional, especially if there is a process for curing inadvertent omissions.....	44
II.	Contrary to the district court’s ruling, birth place is material in determining identity.....	48
A.	Identity is a basic voter qualification.....	49
B.	Birth place is significant in determining identity, especially when omitted on a registration form that expressly requires it.	49

C. The district court’s contrary conclusion misapplied the
Materiality Provision.55

III. Contrary to the district court’s ruling, birth place is material
in determining citizenship.....61

A. U.S. citizenship is a basic voter qualification.61

B. Birth place is significant in determining citizenship.....62

C. The district court’s contrary conclusion misapplied the
Materiality Provision.64

CONCLUSION67

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE71

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Bona Fide Conglomerate, Inc. v. SourceAmerica</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	50
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	42, 43, 46, 51
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic, Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	13
<i>In re Bammer</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Isabel v. Reagan</i> , 987 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023).....	61
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021).....	17
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Penn. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	41, 55, 67
<i>Vote. Org. v. Callanen ("Vote.Org I")</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	47

Vote.Org v. Byrd,

No. 4:23-CV-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023) ..44

Vote.Org. v. Callanen (“Vote.Org II”),

89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... passim

Statutes

1913 Revised Statutes of Ariz. § 28824

1913 Revised Statutes of Ariz. § 28854

52 U.S.C. § 10101.....92

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) 2, 41, 47

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5) 38, 59

8 U.S.C. § 1401.....66

8 U.S.C. § 1481..... 25, 62

8 U.S.C. §§ 1401, 1421, 1427 25, 62

A.R.S. § 16-101(A)..... 49, 61

A.R.S. § 16-1128

A.R.S. § 16-121.01 4, 48, 73

A.R.S. § 16-134 9, 48, 51, 76

A.R.S. § 16-15278

A.R.S. § 16-152(A).....4, 6

A.R.S. § 16-16582

A.R.S. § 16-166 7, 11, 88

A.R.S. § 16-452(B)16

A.R.S. § 16-542(A).....25

Constitutional provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 2.....	49, 61
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	66

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	3
---------------------------------	---

Other authorities

1953 Ariz. Laws ch. 98, § 4	5
1963 Ariz. Laws ch. 80, § 2	5, 63
1973 Ariz. Laws ch. 183, § 17	5
1974 Ariz. Laws ch. 134, § 7	5
1979 Ariz. Laws ch. 209, § 3	5
1984 Ariz. Laws ch. 214, § 3	5
1991 Ariz. Laws ch. 310, § 13	5
1993 Ariz. Laws ch. 98, § 10	5, 6
1994 Ariz. Laws ch. 378, § 2	6
2003 Ariz. Laws ch. 260, § 1	6
2004 Ariz. Laws ch. 184, § 1	6, 7
2022 Ariz. Laws ch. 370, § 2	passim
2022 Ariz. Laws ch. 99, § 4	passim
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I13-011, 2013 WL 5676943	7
